

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.837 of 2013

C.P. GEETHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. DURGADAS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition is filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code for transfer of O.P. No. 25 of 2013 titled as "Durgadas vs. Geetha" pending before the Family Court, Thrissur, Kerala to the Family Court, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh.

Having regard to the fact that the petitioner has to take care of the minor son and that she cannot travel frequently to attend the Court at Kerala, we direct that O.P. No. 25 of 2013 titled as Durgadas vs. Geetha pending before the Family Court of Thrissur, Kerala be transferred to the Family Court, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh.

The transfer petition is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(Ranjana Prakash Desai)

.....J.
(Madan B. Lokur)

New Delhi
December 17, 2013

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 837 OF 2013

C.P. GEETHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. DURGADAS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 17/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Md. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Dr. B.Kaliavannan, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(Anita Malhotra)		(Indu Pokhriyal)	
Sr.PA		Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file.)